

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 16-0120, Version: 4

HEARING - Surveyor's Office recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign Resolution **065-2016** for final approval of the proposed name change renaming the segment of White Rock Road (aka County Road 34) from the Silva Valley Interchange easterly to the Hwy 50 Right-Of-Way, to Old White Rock Road. The most westerly segment of the road to be renamed was realigned as part of the Silva Valley Interchange Project. This realignment will result in a "T" intersection and the contiguous segment of the road to the west of the intersection has been renamed Clarksville Crossing. (Est. Time: 5 Min.)

FUNDING: N/A

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATIONS

County Surveyor's Office recommending the Board adopt, Resolution Renaming A Portion of County Road No. 34, White Rock Road To Old White Rock Road.

DISCUSSION BACKGROUND

In support of the U.S. Highway 50 / Silva Valley Parkway Interchange Project, the County Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, has demonstrated the necessity of renaming the segment of White Rock Road from the Silva Valley Interchange easterly to the Hwy 50 Right-Of-Way. The most westerly segment of the road to be renamed was realigned as part of the Silva Valley Interchange Project. This realignment will result in a "T" intersection and the contiguous segment of the road to the west of the intersection has been renamed Clarksville Crossing (See Board action on March 8, 2016, Legistar File 16-0119). On February 23, 2016, the Board adopted, *Resolution Of Intention To Change Name Of Road*; and set a hearing on March 8, 2016 to consider the proposed name change of the segment of road to the east of the intersection to Clarksville Crossing. On March, 8, 2016, the Board continued this matter to March 22, 2016 without taking action. On March 22, 2016, the Board did not approve the proposed name of Clarksville Crossing and directed the County Surveyor to begin the process of renaming this segment to Old White Rock Road. The Surveyor has publicly noticed the proposed name change in more than three (3) public places at least 10 days prior to the proposed hearing date, in accordance with Section 970.5 of the California Streets and Highways Code.

ALTERNATIVES

An alternative would be to not approve the renaming of this portion of the road to Old White Rock Road. By utilizing this alternative, the Transportation Division will be lacking direction on signage that needs to be installed in support of the Silva Valley Interchange Project.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

The Community Development Agency, Transportation Division has requested this portion of White Rock Road be renamed and has approved of the proposed name, Old White Rock Road.

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Chief Administrative Office concurs with staff's recommendation.

File #: 16-0120, Version: 4

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) Clerk of the Board to obtain the Chair's signature on two (2) originals of the Resolution.
- 2) Clerk of the Board to record the Resolution.
- 3) Clerk of the Board to return one (1) copy of the recorded Resolution to the Surveyor's Office.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Infrastructure

CONTACT

Karen Hyder, Survey Technician II, County Surveyor's Office - 621-5121